  Page 1 of 22
8824 Fallbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77064    1.281.940.1802     www.metrixvibration.com      info@metrixvibration.com  QP064-47, 04/23, REV B
5580 Smart Vibration Signal Conditioner -
SW5580 Smart Vibration Signal Conditioner and
Configurable Switch
SAFETY MANUAL
  Page 2 of 22
8824 Fallbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77064    1.281.940.1802     www.metrixvibration.com      info@metrixvibration.com  QP064-47, 04/23, REV B

effect on dynamic output. For the impact measurement
type filters must be D=0 and E=0.
Ordering Example: 5580-1-2-102A-00-025A-0
Channel 1, Accelerometer input, DIN-rail with 0-10 g, pk
range, no filter, 25 mV/g sensor input, no hazard area
certification.
Ordering Example: SW5580-1-2-102A-00-025A-0-2
Channel 1, Accelerometer input, DIN-rail with 0-10 g, pk
range, no filter, 25 mV/g sensor input, no hazard area
certification, and electromechanical relays.
(6) When connected & wired w/approved Metrix sensor.
Request Application Wiring Drawing 1874437 for details. If
sensors are rated for Class I Div 1 or Zone 0 or 1 as long as
the 5580/SW5580 remains in an approved area with
barriers this is allowed.
(7) ETL, ATEX, IECEx, hazardous area approvals. See page 8 for
details
(8) Relays are set at 25% and 50% of the full scale range
  Page 13 of 22
8824 Fallbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77064    1.281.940.1802     www.metrixvibration.com      info@metrixvibration.com  QP064-47, 07/26, REV A
6.1. SOFTWARE FEATURES
The device also includes built-in firmware. This Safety Manual covers the following versions of firmware and FPGA code:
 Firmware Version Current Release: 2.5.58
 FPGA Code Current Release: 4.04
The device has parameters that may be configured differently from the factory settings. Refer to the Software User Manual
[D9].
After any change in settings, the device must undergo validation to ensure proper functionality.
6.2. SPECIFICATIONS
INPUTS
Supply voltage 100 to 500 mV/ips, 10 to 100 mV/g, 100-200 mV/mil
Sensor Excitation Provided Required only for piezo-velocity sensor input types: 24 VDC, 4 mA constant current standard.
Input Power  20 to 30 Vdc. Reverse polarity and electrical transient protection provided
OUTPUTS
Output Accuracy  4-20 mA dc (source) ± 5%
Maximum Load Resistance 600 Ω
Dynamic Signal Output Buffered input signal at BNC (5m or 16ft) and terminal block (300m or 1000ft)
Solid State Switches 100 mA, SPST, 120 VAC or 24 VDC
Electro Mechanical Relays
SPDT
5A 240/120 VAC, resistive load
5A 24 VDC, resistive load
SIGNAL PROCESSING
Frequency Response
2 Hz to 2 kHz for velocity
2 Hz to 5 kHz for proximity
2 Hz to 10 kHz for acceleration
Filters
Optional low-pass and high-pass filters (36 db/octave). Filter section does not affect dynamic signal.
See “Ordering Option E & F
Vibration Range  See “Ordering Option D”
PHYSICAL
Operating Temperature
5580: -40° C to +85° C (-40° F to +185° F)
SW5580: -40° C to +65° C (-40° F to +149° F)
Hazardous Area
Certification
Available safety certification for CSA
& NRTL/C Class I (A, B, C & D) T4, Div. 2. ATEX/IECEx/UKCA
See “Ordering Option
  Page 14 of 22
8824 Fallbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77064    1.281.940.1802     www.metrixvibration.com      info@metrixvibration.com  QP064-47, 07/26, REV A
IMPORTANT
The information listed in the above table are extracted by datasheet [D7] and shall be considered for
reference only. In case of mismatch, the datasheet has the priority on the present table.
7. RELIABILITY AND SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS
Safety Functions
(1) Vibration monitoring of rotating equipment in order to activate the EUC shutdown prior it reaches a